discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.15%.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between actuarially-determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate:

The following presents the participating employer’s net pension liability, calculated using the current
discount rate, as well as what the participating employer’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a single discount rate that is 1% lower and 1% higher than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate

1% Decrease   Current Rate   1% Increase
   6.15%   7.15%   8.15%

$1,359,568   $892,647   $507,332

NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

-39-

NOTE 9:  Natural Classifications by Function

 The College’s operating expenses by functional classifications were as follows:

Functional Classification

Personal

Services

Services &

Supplies

Scholarships &

Fellowships Depreciation

Auxiliary

Enterprises

Total at

June 30, 2021

Instruction 8,803,878$   1,661,205$   10,465,083$

Public Service 2,485   2,485

Academic Support 756,314   250,285   1,006,599

Student Services 2,473,093   654,432   3,127,525

Institutional Support 3,762,640   1,736,774   5,499,414

Operation & Maintenance 589,041   1,057,620   1,646,661

of Plant

Scholarships & 3,349,402$   3,349,402

Fellowships

Auxiliary Enterprises 223,525   116,392   1,865,106$   2,205,023

Depreciation 1,906,363   1,906,363

Total Expenses 16,610,976$   5,476,708$   3,349,402$   1,906,363$  1,865,106$   29,208,555$

NATURAL CLASSIFICATION

NOTE 10:   Post Retirement Benefits other than Pension (OPEB)

(a) General Information:

National Park College provides postemployment healthcare benefits to all permanent full-time
through Arkansas Blue Cross and Blue Shield, a component of the multiple employer defined
benefit healthcare plan administered by the Arkansas Higher Education Consortium (AHEC),
and the Arkansas State Employee Health Insurance Plan (administered by the Arkansas
Department of Finance and Administration), a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan.
To be eligible, an employee must retire directly from active employment of National Park College,